We thank the reviewers for their constructive comments and feedback. In response, we have edited the manuscript to address their concerns and have added new data and experiments.

Reviewer 1 

Reviewer 1 – minor concerns 
1. Abstract: change 
studythemovement > study the movement
However,the > However, the
Recently,motivated > Recently, motivated
Ofproteintransportbetween > of protein transport between
compartments,wedeveloped > compartments, we developed
forWestern blots. > for western blots.
Thank you. Done.
2. Manuscript: change
Line 78 Western Blot > western blot
Line 78 C57BL/6 C57BL/6N or C57BL/6J
Lines 106-107: 4 °C > 4°C
Lines 115 15 mins > 15 min
Line 124 Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC)
Line 360 50mM > 50 mM
Line 361 150mM > 150 mM
Line 361 1mM > 1 mM
Line 364 -20 °C > -20°C
Line 367 0.1M > 0.1 M
Line 373-404 -80 °C > -80°C 
Line 423 bicinchoninic acid assay (BCA)
Line 427 Western bot > western blot
Line 598 Western bot > western blot
Thank you. Done. 
3. Lines 142-160-250 You must specify the orientation
We have added wording to specify the orientation of the retina. 
4. Line 412 IOS must be defined
We have defined OIS for clarity. 
5. Figure 3 The two graphs of figure 3B must be aligned vertically
We have vertically aligned Fig. 3B graphs. 

Reviewer 2 

Reviewer 2 – major concerns
1. Although it is stated in JOVE's publication criteria that "novelty is NOT a requirement for publication", there are concerns that in the present case the concept of novelty has been overtaken with a more serious form of re-presenting previously published results and figures by the same authors. That would be the case unless this current submission is intended to be a Review, which it is clearly not. The current submission states that this work extends from citation 22 (Walston, S. T., Chow, R. H. & Weiland, J. D.). In fact, the current submission recapitulates citation #28 [Rose, K., Walston, S. T. & Chen, J. Separation of photoreceptor cell compartments in mouse retina for protein analysis. Mol Neurodegener. 12 (1), 28, doi:10.1186/s13024-017-0171-2, (2017)], which has two of the same authors (Rose and Chen) and which includes a "JOVE-like" video (but with music instead of narration) showing the steps for using sequential scotch tape peeling of a mouse retina into what appears to be the same layers discussed in the present submission, and overlaps significantly with the current submission. If the authors will clarify, point by point, what facts differentiate and discriminate citation 28 from the current submission in a manner that supports re-presentation of a method paper in the form of this publication, it will be greatly appreciated.
Thank you for your feedback, and you are correct that these two separation protocols have been published previously. When JoVE reached out to us about their current endeavor to create a PubMed-indexed collection of video articles on the ‘Current Methods in Eye Research,’ we liked the idea of making our simple isolation protocols available on the JoVE platform. JoVE is the leading producer of scientific video protocols and working with them will help us reach a wider audience and add value to the retinal isolation space. This current iteration does not violate Springer Nature’s Copyright and Licensing agreement. With that being said, while we decided to keep the previously published data showing how these techniques can reliably, quickly, and easily separate rod subcellular compartments, we have also added additional experiments in response to your concerns. 
We have added an entirely new figure to the manuscript (Fig. 6) to show another application of the tape-peeling technique. Because different experimental methods (ICC and western blot) yield conflicting results about the localization of rhodopsin kinase (GRK1) and protein kinase C-alpha (PKCα) within the retina, we decided to use our technique to investigate the localization of rhodopsin kinase (GRK1) and protein kinase C-alpha (PKCα) within the ROS, RIS, and ROS/RIS-deficient samples. We also used Gß5S/Gß5L and actin as important loading controls (which we had used in our other western blots). Our method allowed us to selectively isolate the GRK1 signal in the ROS of light-exposed mice (Fig. 6A). The absence of GRK1 signal in the -OIS sample confirms the ROS has been isolated from the rest of the retina, and that previous data showing immunostaining of the rest of the rod is an artifact or is due to non-specific staining. This example helps show how our tape peeling technique produces enriched subcellular fractions for western blot analysis. Next, we decided to show how our technique can investigate lesser-known photoreceptor proteins, such as PKCα. Several studies have presented functional and biochemical data supporting the presence of PKCα in rods, but typically the expression in ICC is lacking (it only labels bipolar cells). We decided to investigate if we could use our technique to recapitulate known data surrounding PKCα in rods. We found that there is slight expression of PKCα in the ROS and RIS samples (Fig. 6A), and its expression in rods was not visible in ICC (Fig. 6B). We next normalized and plotted the data for the GRK1 (n=8) and PKCα (n=11) signals from these blots. Our data consistently shows how reliable our isolation method is in isolating specific compartments for specific proteins (Fig. 6C). Lastly, we added a representative blot showing a sub-optimal tape peeling session to demonstrate how contamination from different sub-layers (specifically the -OIS isolation contaminating the +RIS sample) can affect results and how the data is interpreted (Fig. 6D). 
2. Fig 3AB is the identical data with slightly modified graphs from Rose et al, 2017 Fig 2BC. The current figure legend does state "reproduced with permission from Springer Nature28". Fig 4 is the identical data with slightly modified graphs from the 2017 paper's Fig 3. The current figure legend also states "reprinted with permission from Springer Nature28". Fig 5ABC is the identical data with slightly modified graphs from the 2017 paper's Fig 4ABC. The current figure legend does not state "reprinted with permission from Springer Nature".
Thank you for pointing this out. We have reached out to Springer Nature Group for further clarification about how to correctly cite previously published figures or tables. According to Springer Nature Group, “reproduction of figures or tables from any open access article is permitted free of charge and without formal written permission from the publisher or the copyright holder, provided that the figure/table is original and following are included in the acknowledgement section 1) the Copyright license the material is published, 2) the publisher’s name is duly identified as the original publisher, and 3) the proper attribution of authorship and the correct citation details are given.” Considering this information, we have updated our Acknowledgement section to fulfill this requirement. Moreover, we have added ‘This figure has been modified from Rose et al.28’ in the figure legend for Figures 3-5. 

Reviewer 2 – minor concerns
1. Poor writing throughout. 
Experienced writers, who are native English speakers, have edited and proofread this manuscript. We are happy to correct specific instances of poor writing, but it is not possible to address this further unless we are given more specific examples. In light of this comment, we have thoroughly examined and edited this iteration of the manuscript. 
2. Unedited writing left 'phototransduction' defined on line 34 as 'a prototypical G-protein signaling cascade', hardly the case given the role of cGMP activating a channel. 
We have considered this suggestion and changed the sentence to the following: “To function as faithful photon counters, rods utilize a G-protein-based signaling pathway, termed phototransduction, to generate rapid, amplified, and reproducible responses to single photon capture.”
3. 'ST' is defined as synapse in line 36 as 'synapse' (whereas surely it should be 'synaptic terminal'), and is redefined on line 39 as 'synaptic transmission'. 
Thank you. We have re-written for clarity. ‘Synapse’ is now ‘synaptic terminal’ and we have removed ‘ST’ after ‘synaptic transmission’. 
4. Line 150: Fix "carbongenated".
Both ‘carbogenated’ and ‘carbongenated’ are two forms of spelling that are typically used for 95% O2/5% CO2. We have decided to change ‘carbongenated’ to ‘carbogenated’ within the manuscript. 

Reviewer 3 

Reviewer 3 – minor concerns
1. The abbreviation of the rod outer segment (ROS) and rod inner segment (RIS) should be included at the beginning of the manuscript.
We have added and defined ROS and RIS in the Introduction section of the manuscript. 
2. In point 2. Dissection of the Retina, between 3.2 and 3.3, there is missing the retinal extraction step from the cornea-choroid-RPE.
We have updated our ‘Dissection of the Retina’ subsection (1.2) to include the removal of the retinal pigmented epithelium (RPE)-sclera-choroid complex. 
3. In section 2. Lyophilized Retina Peeling Method, 3.3.4 "Place all filter paper pieces into the 35 x 10 mm petri dish", I wonder whether the plastic petri dish is prepared to withstand the liquid nitrogen.
We are aware that plastic petri dishes may become brittle and can easily break when introduced into liquid N2. However, our samples are placed in liquid N2 for ~ 10 mins (just right before the lyophilization step), and we have not experienced any cracking or breakage of our dishes during this short storage time in liquid N2. We have not stored or submerged our samples in liquid N2 for prolonged periods of time and do not know how these petri dishes would hold up.  
4. 3.3.5. "Use metal tongs, gradually lower the aluminum foil-covered petri dish into the liquid nitrogen", I wonder whether the foil is hooked enough not to get up when it goes under de liquid N2.
Thank you for this observation. We have noted that this description was unclear and clarified the process of fully covering the petri dish with aluminum foil in the subsection 2.3.12.
5. In the results, only ROS-specific markers are used to prove the protocol's efficiency. However, I missed more controls such as photoreceptor nuclear and synaptic markers to prove that neither ONL nor OPL is present, or other non-photoreceptor markers, such as bipolar PKCa to prove that the bipolar layer is not peeled out together with RIS. This would be useful for a newly non-experienced researchers who will implement this technique.
Thank you for the suggestion. We have followed your recommendation and added PKCα western blot data to investigate if fractions were contaminated by the OPL. We were surprised to find that there was a low expression of PKCα in ROS and RIS fractions. After further investigation into previous work investigating PKCα expression in rods, we found that there are functional and biochemical data supporting the presence of PKCα in rods (we referenced these articles in the manuscript). PKCα expression in rods is consistently unable to be detected by immunocytochemistry (ICC), potentially due to epitope masking. Because of this, we believe our separation technique for western blot can be advantageous compared to ICC for investigating known and unknown proteins within rod photoreceptor compartments. 



